liquidity presented in accordance with U.S. GAAP. EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Distributable Cash Flow and Distribution Coverage Ratio have
important limitations as analytical tools because they exclude some but not all items that affect net income. Additionally, because
EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Distributable Cash Flow and Distribution Coverage Ratio may be defined differently by other companies in our
industry, our definitions may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of other companies, thereby diminishing their utility.

Third Quarter 2019 Earnings Call November 2019

New Lease Accounting
Effective in 2019

Pro Forma EBITDA and Distribution Coverage for Third Quarter Results (in thousands,
except for per unit amounts)

12

Note: The reported Gross Profit for the third quarter of 2018 was $43,798,000. Adjusting for the impact of the lease
accounting ($1,807,000), the adjusted Gross Profit was $41,991,000 for the third quarter of 2018.
See the reconciliation of EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Distributable Cash Flow (or “DCF”) to net income
and the definitions of EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and DCF in the appendix of this presentation.

   Third Quarter 2019   Third Quarter 2018

As As SLB Rent As

Reported Reported Pmts Adjusted

Net income (loss) available to limited partners 7,032$   5,175$   (433)$   4,742$

Interest expense 6,532   8,145   (1,374)   6,771

Income tax expense (benefit) (1,180)   303   303

Depreciation, amortization and accretion 14,063   13,993   13,993

EBITDA 26,447   27,616   (1,807)   25,809

Equity funded expenses related to incentive

compensation and the Amended Omnibus Agreement 221   167   167

Loss (gain) on dispositions and lease terminations, net 1,745   61   61

Acquisition-related costs 538   735   735

Adjusted EBITDA 28,951   28,579   (1,807)   26,772

Cash interest expense (6,301)   (7,839)   1,374   (6,465)

Sustaining capital expenditures (466)   (646)   (646)

Current income tax benefit (expense) 3,561   (118)   (118)

Distributable Cash Flow 25,745$   19,976$  (433)$   19,543$

Weighted average diluted common units 34,464   34,439   34,439   34,439

Distributions paid per limited partner unit 0.5250$   0.5250$  0.5250$  0.5250$

Distribution Coverage Ratio 1.42x 1.10x -0.02x 1.08x

Third Quarter 2019 Earnings Call November 2019

New Lease Accounting
Effective in 2019

Pro Forma EBITDA and Distribution Coverage for Three and Nine Months Results
Ended September 30, 2019 (in thousands, except for per unit amounts)

13
Note: See the reconciliation of EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Distributable Cash Flow (or “DCF”) to net income

and the definitions of EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and DCF in the appendix of this presentation.

Three Months Ended September 30, 2019 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Net income available to limited partners $ 7,032 $ 452 $ 7,484 $ 13,419 $ 1,341 $ 14,760

Interest expense 6,532 1,355 7,887 21,105 4,080 25,185

Income tax benefit (1,180) — (1,180) (690) — (690)

Depreciation, amortization and accretion

expense 14,063 — 14,063 39,620 — 39,620

EBITDA 26,447 1,807 28,254 73,454 5,421 78,875

Equity funded expenses related to

incentive compensation and the

Amended Omnibus Agreement 221 — 221 547 — 547

Loss on dispositions and lease

terminations, net 1,745 — 1,745 2,173 — 2,173

Acquisition-related costs 538 — 538 1,943 — 1,943

Adjusted EBITDA 28,951 1,807 30,758 78,117 5,421 83,538

Cash interest expense (6,301) (1,355) (7,656) (20,329) (4,080) (24,409)

Sustaining capital expenditures (466) — (466) (1,229) — (1,229)

Current income tax benefit 3,561 — 3,561 4,789 — 4,789

Distributable Cash Flow $ 25,745 $ 452 $ 26,197 $ 61,348 $ 1,341 $ 62,689

Weighted-average diluted common units 34,464 34,464 34,464 34,448 34,448 34,448

Distributions paid per limited partner unit $ 0.5250 $ 0.5250 $ 0.5250 $ 1.5750 $ 1.5750 $ 1.5750

Distribution Coverage Ratio 1.42x 0.02x 1.45x 1.13x 0.02x 1.16x

Third Quarter 2019 Earnings Call November 2019

Non-GAAP Reconciliation

14

The following table presents reconciliations of EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, and Distributable Cash Flow to net income, the most
directly comparable U.S. GAAP financial measure, for each of the periods indicated (in thousands, except for per unit amounts):

(a) As further discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, we adopted ASC 842 effective January 1, 2019, and as a result, our results for the three months ended September 30, 2019 are not directly comparable to the results for the three months ended